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Abstract

This research aims to: 1) study basic information in designing the virtual museum of
Nonthaburi; 2) develop the virtual museum of Nonthaburi; and 3) study using results of the
virtual museum of Nonthaburi. The sample of documents investigated in this study consisted of
1) documentation resources include printing and Internet information and important information
provider, that include 5 curators and/or staff of the Museum of Nonthaburi and 5 virtual learning
experts, and 2) sample of participants include 30 volunteery people who visit place in
Nonthaburi Province. Research tools were a questionnaire with structured interview, virtual
museum quality assessment form, learning record, and satisfaction assessment form. Data were
analyzed using mean statistics, standard deviation, and content analysis.

The research found that

1. Analysis of basic information in designing the virtual museum of Nonthaburi consists of
6 components: 1) information, 2) media and tools used, 3) interaction, 4) design, 5) decision
support system, and 6) supporting factors.

2. The virtual museum of Nonthaburi consists of 8 exhibition rooms: Room 1: Overview
of Nonthaburi, Room 2: The Old City Hall of Nonthaburi Province, Room 3: History of Nonthaburi,
Room 4: Hall of fame of Nonthaburi, Room 5: Emblem of Nonthaburi, Room 6: Pottery of Ban
Koh Kred and Ban Bang Tanowsri, Room 7: Pottery wisdom of Ban Koh Kred, and Room 8:

Pottery trading of Nonthaburi in the past. Each room consists of 3 D, 2D, Video, electronic

document, games, Interactive and external sources.

The overall quality assessed by experts was at the highest level ( X = 4.51,S.D. = .57).
Considering each item, the exhibits are organized into categories (category) and interaction
between visitors and the museum (X= 4.73, S.D. = 0.46) had the highest mean, followed by
Room 6: Arts and crafts of Ban Koh Kred and Ban Bang Tanowsri and Connecting knowledge of
each room (X= 4.67, S.D. = 0.49).

3. The results of the virtual museum of Nonthaburi use by visitors was that most visitors
viewed that Nonthaburi Province had a variety of tourist attractions in terms of history, culture,
living, and occupation which showed the development from the past to present, especially
pottery, a beautiful local wisdom that should be preserved. The overall satisfaction results were
at the highest level ( X=4.42, S.D. = 0.65). Considering each item, it was found that organization
into exhibition category had the highest mean (X= 4.70, SD = 0.47), followed by the visitor map
for accessing content (X= 4.63, SD = 0.56), and additional details for the exhibit content such as
video clips (X= 4.63, SD = 0.76), respectively.

Keywords: Virtual museum, Nonthaburi Province, Virtual learning resources



ANANIsuUsZNIA

iAfe Bos AfssuriadonasmosimiauunyFatuidniqasluded Taeldsy
aruthewdouarduuzidudulssleviedBamnyanadielud

vevouAMidIvIYLainTInuAnnYiuiingudeaaznardudidluni sl
funwal nsvaoulniedile Ussiuguamuaylidelausuusyilvianegidoansasinm
fisfauiiaiouaiavesdmiauunyildnsstuanudosnisuasiiguuuuiniauls

YaveUAN W199Ta wauni1 ussannsufURnnsilideyaiisafufifisfusiuaz

Hremaelunisinsieusvarunulunsaeififisdugidminuumys

yeveununguiogslunmaans Alianusuiioiduegilunsdunivaiuaznsg

|
il

naaasliNfsiualoudss
VYBVDUANUNIING ALY E5IsUTT I NaTuay U UaANYUNI IR UIENTS
Seun1saeunelnansall

ARl
UNTIAY 2562



15Uy
UNAREDN NIV ..o
UNARYDATETIING . vevvevvrsrreeeeeeesssss s s
IARANTTHUTEN I oeeeveeeeeeeeeenessssssssssssssssassssssssesse s sessessesesss s e
BNTUR s e
ANTUTIRTT N oo e
AVTURUNTN oo e
unil
L UMY e s
AUANAUUDIVEYAINITIVY oo e
TAQUITEHIANITITY oo e
VBULUANTTITY sssisesmsssssseesessssssssssssse e e
TeUANY/ TN ENATIUGURNYT. v
USEIOVIIFFU. .o
2 ONANTUAENUAITITAGITO.
AU 1 AASAUTAINTAUUNYT. .o
POUT 2 UUAAAEITURASAQIMATOUTI.
PoUR 3 WNANAEITUANITUITUATIOU ..
AU 4 MUATITAGION e
3 AEANEUMT IV & & —— e O .........................cccoonn
seedl 1 Anwdeyafiugiuluniseonuuuiifisfasiaiiouass
VBITIVTAUUNIUT s
syogdl 2 ponuuULAYTAN s fusiiallousssvesdmimuumys. .
syogdl 3 Anwmanslifnssasialounswosiminuumys ...
B AT IATIEIUDLA . eevreesenrressensresssssessessesssesssssesersssessssssssess cessseseessssssess
POUT 1 HOMITIATIEATOUANUTIU o
poufl 2 namswanNifisfausialiousdsesdmiauunys. ...
poudl 3 nanslifisiueilatouaswos i mIAuuMGs oo
5 a3UNANTITITY BAUTIY WABTOMAUBIUL oo
ATUHANTTIVG eoeeeeererrerneerees s ssssissssses s
DAUTHANITIVY e s
UBUAUBIUE oo e

RX—~D L D 2D

AN O 0 AW W~ -

w N -
U O W

38

38
a0
a4
a6
a6
59
80
89
89
91
94



UFIYNIY
ANAKIN
n. edefieanny
9. 15wl UV
A. NIEDVDAINTINID
1. alenisldruiinisiusiiaiiousss

Tive
96
99

100

103

114

116



GUEVT M FRN
M3 Ve
21 aslsuuuumsiniaueifisdusalousss 28
41 ayUissuddgaindeyanisiesiziienaisuartoyaainnisdunival 54

42  wamsUssdiuaunniisSusaloudswesdminuunys lneflienny 74
43 wamsUssliuanuianelafladeuvuiinedueialiouaswedmiauunys 82



ﬂ']‘Wﬁ‘
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
25
2.6
2.7
2.8
29
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16
2.17
2.18
2.19
2.20

2.21
3.1
3.2
3.3
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
a.7
4.8
4.9

GUEVATE LY

109Uy

AAINANTIVIAUUNY TGN
mﬁmLLamL%"aqi'nGuawnuum%
FansAatauuw

patiufiuen doydnualuriauunys
idastufumntunizina
Qﬁ{]zgapmimﬁmm’%lamﬁuﬁumﬁml,ﬂmﬂ%m
nsfedastiufummuunys

Smithsonian National Museum of National History
SEUULMSlUASL ALY

Valentino Garavani Museum

The Frick Collection

Louvre Museum

Smithsonian Latino Virtual Museum
fnsAueadougudanuiinermansuazinalulad
Frot NS Aulalou (WASAMISITNYIR)
NS AU EoUVBINISLANE LAY
ﬁﬁﬁﬁmsmaﬁam‘%'mﬁagjmﬁsLLUUUiszzﬁé’mm

NS ugiElouautRmMuINeIFansLaznalulad
aontuideldnanedudiunaznsnensssal ameangTuseniduanile
WRANNTTAYTA UMINIREIIVAYUATIIVEL
ANSAUIINYFERS

SupeunsAduaussesi 1

FuneunsAduaussesi 2

FunpunsALduusTeEd 3

oafl 1 nmauvesdaviauuny3

#afl 2 Aananmdaivesdamiauumgs

vioadl 3 QiusyIRuuMy3

vafl 4 RysRoAuieuumy3

veafl 5 dydnwalveailosuums3

Vosdt 6 1a3ostufumnTunzingauas U ImELAS
Vol 7 Qﬁﬁ@y@gwmimémm%aﬂvuﬁmmmwm%m

viosit 8 nsAuedoatiufummuumsluein
aaRUsENRUNNEAMeailowaTIveITImIAUUNY3

P

10
11
11
12
12
18
18
19
20
21
22
23
23
24
25
25
26

27
39
43
a5
59
60
61
61
62
62
63
63
64



4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
a.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21
4.22
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26
4.27
4.28
4.29
4.30
4.31
4.32
4.33
4.34
4.35

Magetoyaansaumne

nslgIniALUsENaU
madenlesdoyanieuon
MsLEURNINNUY

nskugnslgay

nsAuMvaya

madeslesdoyaneuen
nsidenidonluusaziosionuies
NSVLULDN msmﬁlaumqmaqmw
Msiuduiusauingfidauans
MINAUNEAIUTZIIN 3 TR wadeuln
nslanuesulal

FEATTI VN

WU
RUISNUNEUDONANWEIVBINNT A U
MsuAlusTUUEINIG

szt luntiusn
MagaNIAangveua
ﬁaa&hﬂmﬂﬁugma'u‘[,ﬁm?iaulm
fregensiUasudanudslidcsuas
dvuanmiiafedminuunEuasihunnadlumade
AulaReunsegannisineu
fouTDUTIMIAUUNYTUAZNEUNT LUNDE TN
guiiouluirufnuaauiiass
AuleeunsesannisiSeu
LS LN AE UG

65
65
66
67
67
68
68
69
69
70
71
71
72
72
73
75
76
77
78
79
83
84
85
86
87
88





